

---

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION**

=====		DOCKET NO.: A-003377-22T4
JANET YIJUAN FOU,	:	
	:	CIVIL ACTION
Plaintiff-Respondent,	:	
	:	ON APPEAL FROM AMENDED
v.	:	FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE
	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY,
KEVIN KERVENG TUNG, P.C. and	:	LAW DIVISION,
KEVIN TUNG, ESQ.,	:	MIDDLESEX COUNTY
	:	
Defendants-Appellants.	:	
	:	DOCKET NO. BELOW:
	:	NID-L-6259-12
	:	
	:	SAT BELOW:
	:	HON. J. RANDALL CORMAN, J.S.C.
=====		

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS KEVIN KERVENG TUNG, P.C. AND  
KEVIN TUNG, ESQ.**

---

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS:  
Kevin K. Tung, Esq.  
Attorney ID#039111998  
Queens Crossing Business Center  
136-20 38<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 3D  
Flushing, NY 11354  
Tel: (718) 939-4633  
ktung@kktlawfirm.com

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	I
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND DECISIONS ON APPEAL.....	III
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	IV
TABLE OF TRANSCRIPT .....	VIII
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. DEFENDANTS’ DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED WHEN THE APPELLATE DIVISION SUBSTITUTED AN UNSUBSTANTIATED JURY AWARD OF \$500,000 TO A NEW AWARD OF \$449,798.50 FOR LEGAL FEES (RAISED BELOW: DA45) .....	6
II. RULE 4:50-1(A) AND (F) PERMITS RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT BECAUSE OF MISTAKE (RAISED BELOW: DA45-66, DA168-178).....	8
<i>A. Both the Alleged Defendants’ Specific Negligence for Failure to Incorporate Terms In Chinese Agreements to English PSA or Defendants’ “Many Other Deviations” from Standard Practice During Representation Had Caused No Actual Damages to Plaintiff</i> .....	8
<i>B. Legal Fees Shall Only Be Awarded to A Successful Claim for Malpractice and for Relevant Work Attributable to the Malpractice Claim</i> .....	17
III. PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO REOPEN THE DIVORCE CASE WAS NOT FOR THE PURPOSE TO REMEDY THE ERRORS IN THE PSA OR JUDGMENT OF DIVORCE BUT FOR THE PURPOSE TO RESCIND THE AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES (RAISED BELOW: DA45-66, DA168-178) .....	22
IV. PLAINTIFF’S LEGAL FEES WERE NOT PERMITTED FEE SHIFTING UNDER THE CURRENT LAW (RAISED BELOW: DA45-66, DA168-178).....	23
<i>A. Lawyer Is Not An Insurer for Every Mistake Occurring in the Practice</i> ....	23
<i>B. Plaintiff Failed to Prove the Underlying Malpractice Case</i> .....	24
<i>C. Plaintiff was Not Forced to Litigate with A Third Person to Protect Her Interest and the Legal Fees Incurred Were Not Foreseeable, Because Plaintiff Failed to Prove the Underlying Malpractice Claim Against the Alleged Tortfeasor</i> .....	25

<i>D. Counsel Fees, By Themselves, Cannot Constitute a Damage Giving Rise To A Cause of Action</i> .....	28
<i>E. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled to Attorney Fees to Set Aside PSA and to Obtain A New Judgment As a Result of “Natural and Necessary Consequence” of An Attorney’s Negligence, Because of Lack of Causation and Damages</i> .....	30
V. RULE 4:50-1(C) AND 4:50-3 PERMIT RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT BECAUSE OF FRAUD, MISREPRESENTATION, OR OTHER MISCONDUCT OF AN ADVERSE PARTY (RAISED BELOW: DA62).....	32
<i>A. Legal Fees Shall Not Be Awarded to Attorneys Who Had Committed Fraud Upon the Court As Shown With New Evidence</i> .....	32
VI. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY AWARDING OVER A MILLION DOLLAR EXCESSIVE LEGAL FEES FOR LEGAL SERVICE FAR IN EXCESS OF THE NO ACTUAL DAMAGES SUSTAINED BY THE PLAINTIFF IN A PRIVATE TORT CASE (RAISED BELOW: DA45-66, DA168-178).....	42
<i>A. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled to Enhancement of the Lodestar Fee Calculation</i>	42
<i>B. No Prejudgment Interest Shall Be Awarded to Attorney Fees</i> .....	46
VII. TRIAL JUDGE’S BIAS AND PREJUDICE AGAINST ASIANS IN PERFORMING JUDICIAL DUTIES WARRANT A NEW TRIAL (NOT RAISED BELOW) .....	46
CONCLUSION .....	49

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND DECISIONS ON APPEAL**

Order, dated June 23, 2023, signed by Hon. J. Randall Corman, JSC, denying  
Defendants’ Motion to Vacate Final Judgment dated January 11,  
2019 .....Da13

Order, dated July 10, 2023, signed by Hon. J. Randall Corman, JSC, amending  
January 11, 2019 Final Judgment Pursuant to August 25, 2021 Appellate Court  
Decision .....Da15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*2175 Lemoine Ave. Corp. v. Finco, Inc.*, 272 N.J.Super. 478, 490, 640 A.2d 346 (App. Div. 1994) .....18, 24

*Audi of Am. v. Bronsberg & Hughes Pontiac*, 2017 U.S.Dist. LEXIS 233248 ..... 13

*Austin v. Sneed*, No. M2006-00083-COA-R3-CV, 2007 Tenn. App. LEXIS 688, 2007 WL 3375335 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2007)..... 13

*Baxter v. Bressman*, 874 F.3d 142, 2017 U.S.App. ....37

*Buckelew v. Grossbard*, 87 N.J. 512, 524, 435 A.2d 1150 (1981)..... 16

*Camden Safe Deposit & Trust Co. v. Green*, 124 N.J.Eq. 221 (Ch. 1938).....42

*Caperton v. Massey Coal Co., Inc.*, 129 S.Ct. 2252, 173 L.Ed.2d 1208 (2009) .....47

*Cashner v. Freedom Stores, Inc.*, 98 F.3d 572, 577 (10th Cir. 1996).....9

*Catabene v. Wallner*, 16 N.J. Super. 597, 85 A.2d 300 (1951).....41

*Chandok v. Chandok*, 406 N.J. Super. 595, 603-04, 968 A.2d 1196 (App. Div. 2009) .....46

*Chattin v. Cape May Greene, Inc.*, 243 N.J. Super. 590, 614, 581 A.2d 91(App. Div. 1990).....20

*City of Burlington v. Dague*, 505 U.S. 557, 1112 S.Ct. 2638, 120 L.Ed.2d 449 (1992) .....44

*Conklin v. Hannotch Weisman*, 145 N.J.395, 678 A.2d 1060 (1996) .....19

*Court Inv. Co. v. Perillo*, 48 N.J. 334, 341, 225 A.2d 352 (1966).....9

*DEG, LLC. v. Township of Fairfield*, 198 N.J. 242, 260, 966 A.2d 1036 (2009).8, 9, 33

*Distefano v. Greenstone*, 357 N.J.Super. 352, 815 A.2d 496 (2003).....43

*Donovan v. Bachstadt*, 91 N.J. 434, 448, 453 A.2d 160 (1982) .....28

*Dorofee v. Pennsauken Tp. Planning Bd.*, 187 N.J.Super 141, 453 A.2d 1341 (App.Div 1982) .....26

*Enright v. Lubow*, 202 N.J.Super. 58, 84, 493 A.2d 1288 (App.Div. 1985).....26

*Feldmesser v. Lemberger*, 101 N.J.L. 184, 41 A.L.R. 1153 (E. & A. 1925) ....25, 26, 29

*Frank H. Taylor & Son, Inc. v. Shepard*, 136 N.J.Super. 85, 344 A.2d 344, 1975 N.J.Super.LEXIS 600 .....24

*Froom v. Perel*, 377 N.J.Super. 298, 318, 872 A.2d 1067 (App. Div. 2005).....18, 19

*Garcia v. Kozlov, Seaton, Romanini & Brooks, P.C.*, 179 N.J. 343, 358, 845 A.2d 602 (2004) .....13

*Gautam v. DeLuca*, 215 N.J.Super. 388, 397, 521 A.2d 1343 (App. Div.) .....12

*Gerhardt v. Continental Ins. Cos.*, 48 N.J. 291, 300, 225 A.2d 328 (1966).....25

*Goldberg v. Yeskel*, 129 N.J.Eq. 404 (Ch. 1941) .....41

*Grubbs v. Knoll*, 376 N.J.Super. 420, 430, 870 A.2d 713 (App. Div. 2005).....20

*Hagen v. Gallerano*, 66 N.J.Super. 319, 332-33, 169 A.2d 186 (App.Div. 1961) .25, 26

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*, 461 U.S. 424, 440, 103 S.Ct. 1933, 76 L.Ed.2d 40 (1983)..45

*Hovey v. Elliott*, 167 U.S. 409, 17 S.Ct. 841, 42 L.Ed. 215 (1897).....7

*Hyland v. Kirkman*, 157 N.J.Super. 565, 385 A.2d 284 (1978).....41

*In re Estate of Lash* 169 N.J. 20, 26 (2001) .....23, 25, 28, 30

*In re Herbstman*, 84 N.J. 485, 421 A.2d 592 (1980).....38

*In re Integration of Neb. State Bar Ass’n*, 133 Neb. 283, 275 N.W. 265, 268 (1937) .....39

*In re Niles*, 176 N.J. 282, 293, 823 A.2d 1 (2003) .....20

*In re Theokary*, 592 F.App’x 102 (3d Cir. 2015).....37

*In re Turner*, 83 N.J. 536, 416 A.2d 894 (1980).....38

*In the Matter of Jack L. Seelig*, 180 N.J. 234 (2004) .....37, 38, 39

*Institutionalized Juveniles v. Secretary of Pub. Welfare*, 758 F.2d 897, 919 (3d Cir. 1985) .....45

*Jerista v. Murray*, 185 N.J. 175, 190-91, 883 A.2d 350 (2005) .....18

*Jimenez v. Gnoc. Corp.*, 286 N.J. Super. 533, 540, 670 A.2d 24 (App. Div.) .....16

*Katz v. Schachter*, 251 N.J.Super. 467, 473-474, 598 A.2d 923 (App. Div. 1991) .29

*Kenner v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue*, 387 F.2d 689, 691 (7th Cir. 1968).40

*Lamb v. Barbour*, 188 N.J.Super. 6, 12, 455 A.2d 1122 (App. Div. 1982) .....19

*Lederer v. Gursey Schneider LLP*, 22 Cal.App.5th 508, 527, 231 Cal.Rptr.3d 518 (2018) .....14

*Lieberman v. Employers Ins., of Wausau*, 84 N.J. 325, 341, 419 A.2d 417 (1980).12

*Lovett v. Estate of Lovett*, 250 N.J.Super. 79 (Ch.Div. 1991)..... 12, 30, 31

*McCullough v. Sullivan*, 102 N.J.L. 381, 132 A.102 (1926) .....24

*McGuire v. City of Jersey City*, 125 N.J. 310, 326, 593 A.2d 309 (1991) .....46

*Mihailovich v. Laatsch*, 359 F.3d 892, 904-05 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 13

*Mosley v. Friauf*, 2023 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 80018..... 13

*N.Bergen Rex Transp. V. Trailer Leasing Co.*, 158 N.J. 561, 730 A.2d 843 (1997)  
..... 46

*Naffis v. Xerox Educ.Servs, LLC (In re Naffis)*, 2019 Bankr.LEXIS 323, \*14, 2019  
WL 470199..... 13

*New Jersey Div. of Child Prot. & Permanency v. E.A. & D.A.*, 2023 N.J.Super.  
Unpub. LEXIS 291, 2023 WL 2293819.....47

*Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund*, 575 U.S.  
175, 191, 135 S.Ct. 1318, 191 L.Ed.2d 253 (2015) ..... 38

*Packard-Bamberger & Co., Inc. v. Collier*, 167 N.J. 427, 445, 771 A.2d 1194  
(2001) .....43

*Panitch*, 339 N.J. Super. at 67 .....46

*Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air*, 483 U.S. 711,  
733 107 S.Ct. 3078, 97 L.Ed.2d 585 (1987) .....43

*Penwag Property Co., Inc., v. Landau*, 76 N.J. 595, 598, 388 A.2d 1265 (1978)...29

*Quick Check Food Stores v. Twp. of Springfield*, 83 N.J. 438, 445, 416 A.2d 840  
(1980) .....33

*Rendine v. Pantzer*, 141 N.J. 292, 316, 661 A.2d 1202 (1995).....43, 45

*Ricci v. Corporate Express of the Esat, Inc.*, 344 N.J.Super. 39, 48, 779 A.2d 1114  
(App. Div. 2001) .....20

*Saffer v. Willoughby*, 143 N.J.256, 271, 670 A.2d 527 (1996)..... 12, 25

*Scales v. J.C. Bradford & Co.*, 925 F.2d 901, 910 (6th Cir. 1991) ..... 45

*Shammas v. Shammas*, 9 N.J. 321, 327, 88 A.2d 204 (1952) .....41

*Shearon v. Seaman*, 198 S.W.3d 209, 214 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2005)..... 13

*State v. Medina*, 349 N.J. Super. 108, 129, 793 A.2d 68 (App. Div. 2002).....47

*Tara Enterprises, Inc. v. Daribar Management Corp.*, 369 N.J.Super. 45, 52, 848  
A.2d 27 (2004) .....41

*Thompson v. Kerr-McGee Ref. Corp.*, 660 F.2d 1380, 1384-85 (10th Cir. 1981).....9

*Townsend v. Pierre*, 221 N.J. 36, 53-54, 110 A.3d 52 (2015).....16

*Triffin v. Automatic Data Processing, Inc.*, 411 N.J.Super. 292, 986 A.2d 8 (2010)  
.....37

*United States v. Throckmorton*, 98 U.S. 61, 25 L.Ed. 93, 95 (1878) .....40

*Universal Oil Products Co. v. Root Ref. Co.*, 66 S.Ct. 1176, 1179, (1946), 328 U.S.  
575, 580, 90 L.Ed 1447 .....40

*Vort v. Hollander*, 257 N.J. Super 56, 61, 607 A.2d 1339 (App. Div. 1992).....18

*Warner Co. v. Sutton*, 270 N.J.Super. 658, 637 A.2d 960 (1994).....40

*Washington v. Texas*, 388 U.S. 14, 87 S.Ct. 1920, 18 L.Ed.2d 1019 (1967).....7

*Webb v. Texas*, 409 U.S. 95, 93 S.Ct. 351, 34 L.Ed.2d 330 (1972) .....7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Restatement (Second) of Torts §539*, p. 85 (1976).....38

Restatement, Torts 2d, § 914 .....28

**RULES**

N.J. Court Rules, Comment R.4:42-9(a)(6) .....26

New Jersey Rule of Evidence 703.....16

R. 2:10-2.....47

R. 4:42-9.....26

R.4:58-2(a) .....45

RPC 1.5(d).....43, 44

RPC 3.3 .....37, 42

RPC 3.3(a)(5) .....38

Rule 3.6(A).....46

Rule 3.6(C) of N.J. Code of Judicial Conduct .....46

Rule 4:50-1 .....8

Rule 4:50-1(a) .....8, 9, 42

Rule 4:50-1(c) .....32, 42

Rule 4:50-1(f).....8, 9, 16, 17, 42

Rule 4:50-3 .....32, 41, 42
